
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Pension Fund Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Friday, 13 May 2016 
at 1.00 pm 

Members Conference 
Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, KT1 2DN 
 

Angela Guest 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9075 
 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email . 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 

have any special requirements, please contact Angela Guest on 020 
8541 9075. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Ms Denise Le Gal (Chairman), Mr Alan Young (Vice-Chairman), Mr W D Barker OBE, Mr Tim 
Evans, Mr Stuart Selleck and Mrs Hazel Watson 

 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr Tony Elias (Borough/District Representative), Ian Perkin (Office of the Surrey Police and 
Crime Commissioner), District Councillor Peter Stanyard (Borough/District representative) and 

Philip Walker (Employees) 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 
 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 
2016 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from Members in 

respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
  
Notes: 

         In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 

Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 

aware they have the interest. 
         Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 

Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
         Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed 

at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 
         Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
  

Notes: 
1.  The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days before 

the meeting (9 May 2016). 
2.  The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (6 May 

2016). 
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no petitions 

have been received. 

 

 

5  ACTION TRACKING 
 
An action tracker is attached, detailing actions from previous meetings.  
The Committee is asked to review progress on the items listed.  The 
forward plan is attached for information. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 12) 

6  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

 

PART TWO - IN PRIVATE 
 
The following item of business will be considered by the Committee. 
 



 
Page 3 of 4 

 

7  CHOICE OF DISCOUNT RATE METHODOLOGY: 2016 VALUATION 
 
This report considers the three potential options available to the Fund and 
suggests one for approval. 
 
Confidential:  Not for publication under Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

(Pages 
13 - 18) 

PART ONE – IN PUBLIC 
PART ONE – IN PUBLIC 

 

8  POOLED ILL HEALTH RETIREMENT SELF INSURANCE 
 
This report puts the case for pooled ill health retirement (IHR) self 
insurance as an efficient and cost effective method of mitigating IHR risk to 
the Fund for approval. 
 

(Pages 
19 - 24) 

9  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS & ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
This report provides the quarterly Pension Fund key performance 
indicators and an update on administration issues for information. 
 

(Pages 
25 - 30) 

10  PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16: OUTTURN REPORT 
 
This report sets out the outturn of the annual business plan for 2015/16 for 
noting. 
 

(Pages 
31 - 46) 

11  LGPS INVESTMENT REGULATIONS- CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
This report requires a decision. 
 

(Pages 
47 - 54) 

12  MANAGER ISSUES AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
This report is a summary of all manager issues that need to be brought to 
the attention of the Pension Fund Committee, as well as manager 
investment performance. 
 
Annex 2: Minutes from meetings with fund managers on 05 May 2016 to 
follow. 
 

(Pages 
55 - 92) 

13  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SHARE VOTING 
 
This report provides a summary of the Fund’s share voting process in Q4 
of 2015/16 (1 January 2016 to 31 March 2016) for noting. 
 

(Pages 
93 - 106) 

14  REVISED STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 
The Pension Fund Committee to review and approve its Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP) and Core Belief Statement. 
 

(Pages 
107 - 
128) 

15  PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 
 
The Pension Fund Committee to assess the revised Risk Register in 
Annex 1, making any suggestions for amendment/additions as necessary. 
 

(Pages 
129 - 
134) 



 
Page 4 of 4 

16  PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS 
 
To consider whether the items considered under Part 2 of the agenda 
should be made available to the Press and the public. 
 

 

17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Surrey Pension Fund Board will be on 9 
September 2016.  An Extraordinary Meeting to be arranged for 11 July 
2016 if agreed under item 9. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: 5 May 2016 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 

 
   

 



 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
held at 12.00 pm on 25 February 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Ms Denise Le Gal (Chairman) 

* Mr Alan Young (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr W D Barker OBE 
* Mr Tim Evans 
* Mr Stuart Selleck 
  Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mr David Munro 

  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mr David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
  Mr Peter Martin, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Prosperity 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
   Mr Tony Elias, Borough/District Representative 

* Ian Perkin, Office of the Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner 
* District Councillor Peter Stanyard, Borough/District representative 
* Philip Walker, Employees 
 

In attendance 
 
Rachel Basham, Senior Manager – Leadership and Member Support 
John Harrison, Surrey Pension Fund Advisor 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance  
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) 
John Orrick Local Pension Board Member 
Phil Triggs, Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) 
 

19/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Tony Elias and Hazel Watson. 
 

20/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting, subject to a minor 
amendment regarding ensuring consistency when referring to the Surrey 
Pension Fund Advisor. 
 

21/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 5 

22/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

23/15 ACTION TRACKING  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) 
confirmed that he had sent a definition of the term TECKAL company 
to the Committee outside of the meeting. 

2. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) updated 
the Committee on an issue that had been raised at the last meeting 
regarding governance arrangements for the proposed Borders to 
Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP). At the last meeting, concerns 
had been raised regarding the ability of the proposed Supervisory 
Entity to sign off decisions regarding Fund Managers. Three 
Committee Members (Alan Young, Tim Evans and Stuart Selleck) had 
been tasked with working alongside the Chairman and Strategic 
Finance Manager (Pension Fund and Treasury) to raise this issue 
outside of the meeting, with a view to amending the governance 
secti
[...]
 
much of the fund was invested in assets. 

c. That the distorted market tended to favour the CPI plus model. 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 5 

d. The impact of using the Gilt plus model on public perception, in 
that the CPI model tends to produce a smaller number. 

e. Whether the Gilt plus model represented an accurate view of 
what is happening with inflation. 

f. Whether the Gilt plus model was overestimating the funds 
liabilities. 

7. A number of Members acknowledged the fact that stabilisation had 
been successful in setting a stable contribution rate – and that this was 
something that was important to employers. 

8. The Vice-Chairman stated that any measure chosen could be subject 
to future distortions; it just happened that current distortions could be 
seen in the Gilt market. 

9. The Chief Finance Officer stated that Officers did receive queries from 
the public when accounts were published regarding the size of the 
deficit and liabilities. Any change to how they were presented would 
need to be explained. 

10. The majority of the Committee Members expressed preference for the 
CPI model. It was felt that if the fund liabilities were linked to CPI, 
valuation should be linked to CPI as well. 

11. It was agreed to look at this item again at the May meeting with a view 
to making a final decision on which model to use in the future. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee considers whether to move to the 
CPI plus model at their next meeting in May 2016. 

 
25/15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 7] 

 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

26/15 INVESTMENT CONSULTANT INTERVIEWS  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None
[...]
 Risk Register 
• Share voting 
 

February 2017 • Manager Issues, etc 
• KPIs 
• Risk Register 
• Share voting 
• Business plan 17/18 

 
 
 
 

 

Next training 

Page 11

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

7

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 MAY 2016 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

SHEILA LITTLE, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

SUBJECT: POOLED ILL HEALTH RETIREMENT SELF INSURANCE 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
This report puts the case for pooled ill health retirement (IHR) self insurance as an 
efficient and cost effective method of mitigating IHR risk to the Fund. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Pension Fund Committee: 

 
1. Approve the implementation of pooled IHR self insurance. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The costs associated with IHR can be substantial and have serious financial 
implications for individual employers and potentially for all Fund employers.  
 
The inability of a single employer to meet IHR costs could mean that this liability 
ultimately falls on other employers in the Fund. This risk has increased as the 
number of employers in the Fund has proliferated. 
 
In previous reports to the Pensions Committee, the relative merits of mitigating IHR 
risk were documented and the purchase of an insurance product was recommended. 
However, this was subsequently discounted due to substantial premium costs among 
other concerns. 
 
It was agreed to revisit the Fund’s approach to the mitigation of IHR risk, once data 
providing evidence of IHR experience relevant to the LGPS 2014 scheme had been 
assessed. 
 

DETAILS: 

Background 
 

1. In a report to the Pension Fund Committee on 14 February 2014, the relative 
merits of mitigating IHR risk were documented and the purchase of an 
insurance product to mitigate this risk were approved, su
[...]
                             

Returns to at least match the benchmark

Benchmark PT

12 months to 31 

Mar 16

12 months to 31 

Mar 16

12 months to 31 

Dec 15

JB

Page 29

9



This page is intentionally left blank



SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 MAY 2016 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

SHEILA LITTLE, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

SUBJECT: PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16: OUTTURN REPORT  

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
The 2001 Myners Report (later confirmed by the CIPFA/Myners Principles) 
recommended that local authority pension funds approve an annual business plan in 
respect of the objectives required for the ensuing year. Business planning is 
regarded as an important tool, assisting in the identification of how service delivery 
can be maximised within resource constraints. This report sets out the outturn of the 
annual business plan for 2015/16. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Pension Fund Committee: 

 
1 Note the achievements and progress made with regard to the Business Plan 

objectives shown in Annex 1 in respect of the 2015/16 financial year.   
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
A business plan is required by best practice in order to set relevant targets and 
monitor progress. Monitoring the outturn against the objectives set is an essential 
part of the planning and monitoring and outturn processes.  
 

DETAILS: 

Background 

1  At the Pension Fund Committee meeting of 13 February 2015, the Committee 
approved a business plan for 2015/16, identifying the key issues affecting the 
Pension Fund over the medium term and a timetable of activities needed to 
help achieve the strategic objectives. The business plan listed the investment 
process and pension administration tasks to be carried out during 2015/16, and 
the target date when these should be achieved.  

 
2 The original 2015/16 business plan is shown as Annex 1. 
 
 Outturn 2015/16 
 
3 This report sets out the outturn results of the pension fund bus
[...]
urrent employer covenant Ongoing 2015/16 Phil Triggs/Neil Mason 

 
  

P
age 44

10



 

Annex 1 Business Plan 15/16 7 of 7 
 

Investment 

 

Objective(s) 

- Periodically review investment strategy and benchmarks 
- Monitor performance against benchmarks 
- Meet with investment managers to discuss performance 
 

Action Description Timescale  Primary Responsibility 
 

1 Ongoing consideration of CIPFA/Myners principles 
 

Ongoing 2015/16 Phil Triggs 

2 Review of investment manager arrangements 
 

31 March 2016 Phil Triggs 

3 
 

Review asset allocation with consultant and 
independent advisor 
 

31 March 2016 Phil Triggs 

4 Discuss/meet with all investment managers and 
report to Pension Fund Board 
 

Quarterly 2015/16 Phil Triggs 

5 Review SIP 
 

31 March 2016 Phil Triggs 

6 Pension Fund Board to receive quarterly monitoring 
reports 
 

Quarterly 2015/16 Phil Triggs 

7 
 

Respond to national initiatives on pension fund 
merger/collaboration/mandatory passive investment 
and report to the Pension Fund Board as necessary 

Ongoing 2015/16 Phil Triggs 

 

P
age 45

10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 MAY 2016 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

SHEILA LITTLE, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

SUBJECT: LGPS INVESTMENT REGULATIONS: CONSULTATION 

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
The Government is seeking consultation on planned reforms to the Investment 
Regulations governing the LGPS in England and Wales.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
1 The Pension Fund Committee note the Surrey Pension Fund response sent 

to Government, shown in Annex 1.    

2 The Pension Fund Committee agree to schedule an extraordinary meeting of 
the Committee on 11 July 2016. 

3 The Pension Fund Committee agree to delegate responsibility to a sub group 
of four members of the Committee to work with fund officers on the national 
asset pooling submission. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To assist the Depart
[...]
 

+0.4 

+0.5 

+0.5 

+1.5 

+0.9 

+0.6 

-1.1 

 

-0.3 

 

+0.0 

 

-0.4 

 

-0.4 

Page 74

12



 

Page 1 of 10 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY LOCAL PENSION BOARD held at 
10.00 am on 9 March 2016 at The Chapel, Surrey Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Croydon Road, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 0EJ. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Paul Bundy 

 A Tony Geer 
* Mr Nick Harrison (Chairman) 
* Tina Hood 
* Mr John Orrick (Vice-Chairman) 
* David Stewart 
* Claire Williams-Morris 
* Trevor Willington 
 

 
  

 
In attendance 
 
 Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) 

Alex Moylan, Senior Accountant 
Jason Bailey, Pension Services Manager 
 
 
 
 

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
The Board welcomed Tina Hood, who had been appointed as a member 
representative on 29 January 2016. 
 
There were no apologies for absence or substitutions. 
 

2/16 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 12 OCTOBER 2016  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
Trevor Willington asked that it be noted that he is a governor at Nescot 
College, which is an employer in the scheme. 
 
David Stewart asked that it be noted that he was employed by Hammersmith 
and Fulham, an authority whose pension administration is provided  by Surrey 
County Council as part of the Orbis Partnership.  
 

4/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

5/16 FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5] 

Page 75

12



 

Page 2 of 10 

 
Witnesses: 
 
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) 
Alex Moylan, Senior Accountant 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman asked the Board to note the forward plan, which had 
been created with input from officers and the Vice-Chairman. It was 
highlighted that the Board would be meeting quarterly, and Board 
members were invited to propose items for
[...]
 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

Page 83

12



 

Page 10 of 10 

 
16/16 UPDATE FROM RECENT SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETINGS: 13 NOVEMBER 2015, 12 FEBRUARY 2016 AND 25 
FEBRUARY 2016  [Item 16] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) 
Alex Moylan, Senior Accountant 
Jason Bailey, Pension Services Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board was advised that there were a number of commercially 
sensitive decisions taken in relation to the previous Pension Fund 
Committee meetings. Board members discussed each of these items 
in turn and sought clarity on a number of points. 
 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
The Board to receive a further update concerning asset allocation following 
the tri-annual valuation.   
 

17/16 REVIEW OF INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION CASES IN 2015/16 
(QUARTER 3)  [Item 17] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor (Pension Fund) 
Alex Moylan, Senior Accountant 
Jason Bailey, Pension Services Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board discussed the nature of Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) 
cases.  
 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.56 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 84

12



   
 
 
 
 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Prepared for: Phil Triggs, Strategic Manager, Pensions and Treasury 
 
Prepared by: Tasneem Ali, Internal Auditor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sue Lewry-Jones 
Chief Internal Auditor 
Chief Executive’s Office 
County Hall 
Kingston upon Thames 
Surrey KT1 2EA 
 

February 2016 
 
  

Pension Fund Investments  
 
 

2015/16 

Page 85

12



Internal Audit Pension Fund Inves

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
held at 1.00 pm on 13 May 2016 at Members Conference Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Ms Denise Le Gal (Chairman) 

* Mr Alan Young (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr W D Barker OBE 
* Mr Tim Evans 
  Mr Stuart Selleck 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
  Mr Peter Martin, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Prosperity 
  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

  
Co-opted Members: 
 
   Mr Tony Elias, Borough/District Representative 

  Ian Perkin, Office of the Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner 
* District Councillor Peter Stanyard, Borough/District representative 
  Philip Walker, Employees 
 

In attendance 
 
 Jason Bailey, Pensions Services Manager 

Angela Guest, Committee Manager 
John Harrison, Surrey Pension Fund Advisor 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance 
Ayaz Malik, Trainee Accountant 
Neil Mason, Senior Special Advisor (Pension Fund) 
Barry McKay, Hymans 

            Phil Triggs, Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund &  
            Treasury) 
 

  
29/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Stuart Selleck, Ian Perkins, Tony Elias and 
Philip Walker. 
 

30/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2016  
[Item 2] 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2016 were agreed as a true 
record subject to the deletion of David Munro as an ex officio member. 



 

Page 2 of 6 

 
31/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

32/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

33/16 ACTION TRACKING  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. That the Committee should look at the future of the Pension Fund if 
Britain was to leave the European Union. It was noted that this was 
contained in the Risk Register at item 14. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 

1. That A3/16 should be renamed ‘Pension Fund Pooling Proposal’. 
2. To include Pension Fund Pooling Proposal as an item on the forward 

plan for July 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the action tracker was noted and the committee agreed to remove the 
completed actions from the tracker. 
 

34/16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  [Item 6] 
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

35/16 CHOICE OF DISCOUNT RATE METHODOLOGY: 2016 VALUATION  [Item 
7] 
 
The representative for Hymans was asked to confirm Hymans’ position 
regarding valuation methodology before being asked to leave the room.  
Further to Minute 24/16 the Committee considered a restricted report setting 
out the three options for the actuarial valuation methodology.  The Committee 
were unhappy with the option being recommended in the report and 
discussed ways forward to enable the preferred option of the Committee.   
 
The representative for Hymans was called into the meeting during the debate 
to answer specific questions in order to inform the debate. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To request that Hymans formally respond to the Committee’s request 
that option 2 be considered with no costs attached and to include 
stabilisation within the valuation methodology.   



 

Page 3 of 6 

 
2. To delegate authority to a sub group to decide on option 1 or 2, as 

contained in the report, depending on the outcome of the response 
from Hymans. 

 
3. That the sub group be made up of the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Tim 

Evans assisted by the S151 Officer and the Strategic Finance 
Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury). 

 
36/16 POOLED ILL HEALTH RETIREMENT SELF INSURANCE  [Item 8] 

 
Key points raised during debate: 
 

1. The Senior Specialist Advisor introduced the report, which outlined the 
case for pooled ill health retirement (IHR) self insurance as an efficient 
and cost effective method of mitigating IHR risk to the Fund. 

2. One member asked whether there would be assets to borrow from in 
the scenario that the segregated sub fund would be underfunded.  The 
Chairman confirmed that some assets would need to be sold to cover 
that. 

3. In response to a member’s queries regarding safeguards and dealing 
with new members to the scheme the Senior Advisor responded that 
he was confident there were sufficient safeguards in place and that if 
there were more claims than could be substantiated the decision could 
be appealed.  He also stated that new members to the scheme would 
not have riskier job roles than existed already and pooling was a 
mitigation of risk.  The Director of Finance stated that the Council 
would not transfer out to any organisation they were not happy with, in 
regards to conditions and contracts for workers. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the implementation of pooled Ill Health Retirement (IHR) self insurance 
was approved as an efficient and cost effective method of mitigating IHR risk 
to the Fund. 
 

37/16 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS & ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  [Item 
9] 
 
Key points raised during debate: 

1. The Senior Special Advisor introduced the report, which outlined key 
performance indicators for the last quarter and an update on 
administrative issues. 

2. The Pension Services Manager reported that two new staff had been 
recruited to key posts, one of which would be looking at continuous 
improvement.  He also reported on the campaign for the recruitment of 
new staff ahead of the partnership. 

3. The Pension Services Manager reported that the time taken to work 
out dependent pension retirements, which was 56% the total, was a 
worry for staff. 

4. One member requested that numbers or units also be shown in the 
measures, as well as percentages, to give a clearer understanding of 
the margin by which a target had not been reached. 

5. Congratulations were given for the targets on data quality and 
investment performance. 



 

Page 4 of 6 

6. In response to a member query regarding the taking on of other 
pension funds not being at the detriment to Surrey County Council 
employees RB reported that a new IT system had been purchased 
within the same cost envelope so had increased bargaining power at 
no further cost.   

7. He also reported that payslips were only posted to pensioners in 
March and April and if the changes amounted to more than £5 as this 
was more economical than posting every month.  Payslips were 
available online for members to view.  

8. The Director of Finance reported that she was now receiving 
communications of ‘thank you’, rather than problems, so thanked the 
Pensions Team for their hard work. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report, including the KPI statement shown in Annex 1, was 
noted. 

 
38/16 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16: OUTTURN REPORT  [Item 10] 

 
Key points raised during debate: 
The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) introduced the 
report, which set out the outturn of the annual business plan for 2015/16. The 
results chart from the Committee’s effectiveness self assessment 
questionnaire was tabled. 
 
Resolved: 
That the achievements and progress made with regard to the Business Plan 
objectives shown in Annex 1 in respect of the 2015/16 financial year was 
noted.   
 

39/16 LGPS INVESTMENT REGULATIONS - CONSULTATION REPORT  [Item 
11] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 

1. It was reported that a Memorandum of Understanding was being 
drafted as well as Terms of Reference for the Shadow Board and the 
Shadow Executive Board of the Border to Coast pool. 

2. A shadow board would be set up and a choice of operating structure 
would be made at their meeting on 6 June 2016.  Data from all 13 
funds would be submitted along with cost and forward projections to 
be undertaken. 

3. The committee noted that they would need to decide on whether to 
invest in infrastructure as being suggested by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer and if so, where that allocation would come from.  A broad 
definition of infrastructure would need to be agreed. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Surrey Pension Fund response sent to Government, shown in 
Annex 1 to the report was noted.    

2. That authority be delegated to a sub group of four members of the 
Committee (Denise Le Gal, Alan Young, Stuart Selleck and Tim 



 

Page 5 of 6 

Evans) to work with fund officers on the national asset pooling 
submission.  

3. That an extraordinary meeting of the Surrey Pension Fund Committee 
be scheduled for 11 July 2016 to sign off the pooling submission. 

 
40/16 MANAGER ISSUES AND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  [Item 

12] 
 
Key points raised during debate: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Manager (Pension Fund & Treasury) introduced 
the report, which outlined a summary of all manager issues that 
needed to be brought to the attention of the Pension Fund Committee, 
as well as details of manager investment performance. 

2. Several members expressed concern about Standard Life and 
whether the committee should reduce their exposure and considered 
arranging a meeting with Standard Life to discuss their concerns. 

3. It was noted that Surrey would not join Border to Coast until 2018 so 
acting on the concerns about Standard Life, sooner rather than later, 
would make a difference.  

4. It was discussed and agreed that the strategic review of asset 
allocations should be put on the forward plan. 

5. The Vice Chairman requested that committee members be invited to 
meetings with Fund managers as observers. 

6. With regard to Franklin Templeton, members accepted that results 
would go up and down as they were an active manager and a long 
term view was needed. 

7. The Surrey Pension Fund Advisor expressed concern about the plans 
with Capital Dynamics in that investment would be drawn down over 3 
years and tied up for 10 plus years.  Whilst a credible product the 
concern was more to do with timing in that the Council were going into 
a pooling situation. The Strategic Finance Manager explained that the 
Council would maintain control of this scheme after joining the pool 
and it was a long term investment. 

8. The Surrey Pension Fund Advisor expressed concern about the plans 
with Capital Dynamics in that investment would be drawn down over 3 
years and tied up for 10 plus years.  Whilst a credible product the 
concern was more to do with timing in that the Council were going into 
a pooling situation. The Strategic Finance Manager explained that the 
Council would maintain control of this scheme after joining the pool 
and it was a long term investment. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the report was noted. 
2. That a £24m commitment to Capital Dynamics LGPS Collective 

Private Equity Vehicle was approved. 
 

41/16 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SHARE VOTING  [Item 13] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
Committee Members confirmed they had read the report and had no further 
comments or questions of officers. 
 
Resolved: 



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
That the report was noted. 
 

42/16 REVISED STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  [Item 14] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 
Committee Members confirmed they had read the report and had no further 
comments or questions of officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Statement of Investment Principles was approved. 
2. That the Core Brief Statement, as in annex 2 to the report, was 

approved. 
 

43/16 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  [Item 15] 
 
Key points raised during discussion: 
 

1. The committee noted there was one new item added to the risk 
register (No.5) 

2. The Chairman stated that there was to be a strategic review of asset 
allocation at the earlier possible opportunity. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the Pension Fund risk register. 
 

44/16 PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS  [Item 16] 
 
It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the 
press and public, where appropriate. 
 

45/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 17] 
 
That an Extraordinary Meeting of the Surrey Pension Fund Board be arranged 
for 11 July 2016 to discuss the final submission for the pooling proposal.  It 
was noted that the next ordinary meeting would be held on 9 September 
2016.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.57 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


